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 The People of the State of Illinois, ex rel. Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of the State of 

Illinois, in accordance with the Administrative Law Judges’ ruling of November 10, 2011, 

hereby file their Reply Brief in the Commission’s review of Nicor Gas Company’s Performance 

Based Rates (“PBR”) program, including the Gas Cost Performance Plan (“GCPP”) proposed by 

Nicor and approved by the Commission pursuant to Section 9-244 of the Public Utilities Act. 

220 ILCS 5/9-244. 

I. Nicor’s Claim That the AG Does Not Have A Coherent “Theory of Liability” To 

Support Its Claim for Refunds for the 2001 Storage Cycle Is Without Merit.   

 

 Nicor claims that the AG and CUB “lack a coherent theory of liability” that entitles 

customers to refunds due to the Company’s management of its 2001 withdrawal cycle under its 

PBR plan, the GCPP.  Nicor In.Br. at 22-23.  The notion that there is no legal rationale 

underlying the AG’s or CUB’s request for relief is belied by Nicor’s own description of the goal 

of the GCPP and by the Public Utilities Act itself.    

A. Nicor Uses the Wrong Standard To Measure Its Performance Under the Gas 

Cost Performance Program Pursuant to Section 9-244 of the Public Utilities 

Act and the Commission’s Objectives for the Program . 

 

 First, the Company asserts in support of the claim that neither the AG nor CUB have a 

legal theory to support the refunds they request, that in 2001, gas costs to Nicor Gas’ customers 

were lower than those for “virtually every other other gas utility in Illinois, showing that Nicor 

Gas managed market conditions, which affected all utilities, better than others did.”  Nicor In.Br. 

at 22-23.  In addition, Nicor explains, its performance in comparison to other gas utilities was 

better during the GCPP period than it was in the two years before the GCPP period.”  Id. 

 These assertions fly in the face of Nicor’s own description of the theory behind the 

GCCP.  In its Initial Brief, the Company expressly acknowledges the purpose of alternative rate 
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regulation is “…to create incentives for utilities to deliver lower rates to customers than would 

be expected under traditional cost recovery regulation.”  Nicor In.Br. at 8.  The relevant 

comparison, therefore, is not, as Nicor would have it, to other utility companies, but rather to 

traditional regulation, and there is no dispute that under traditional regulation, Nicor’s customers 

would have be the sole beneficiaries of 100% of the value of the Company’s stores of low-cost 

gas. 

 B. Nicor’s Argument That AG Witness Effron’s Testimony Supports A   

  Finding That Nicor Is Not Liable to Consumers for Its Actions In Managing  

  Its Gas Storage in 2001 Is Inapposite.   
 

 Second, Nicor insists that because Mr. Effron did not testify to the “imprudence” of 

Nicor’s actions, this further supports the conclusion that there can be no theory justifying 

customer refunds due to Nicor’s actions under the GCPP.  Nicor In.Br. at 23.  This fact, cited 

several times in Nicor’s Initial Brief (see also Nicor In.Br. at 3, 26-27), is consistently 

misinterpreted by the Company to mean that Mr. Effron’s testimony supports the theory that 

Nicor cannot be held liable to ratepayers because without a finding of imprudence, there are no 

grounds to review Nicor’s performance under the GCPP with respect to gas costs.  Nicor In.Br. 

at 26.  Mr. Effron reviewed information obtained through discovery, through publicly available 

information and through the pre-filed testimony of the parties in the case.  He then presented his 

testimony on the basis of his analysis of this information and described what happened under the 

GCPP, why it happened and what the consequences were for consumers.  Tr. 1347:12-14.  As 

Nicor well knows, Mr. Effron is not required to testify on legal issues. 

 Furthermore, the quote cited in Nicor’s Initial Brief regarding Mr. Effron’s testimony is 

taken wholly out of context.  Nicor Gas states that AG witness Effron testified that “I am not 

accusing Nicor [Gas] of having acted imprudently or having manipulated anything or any 
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wrongdoing,” Tr. 1342:19-1343:5 (emphasis added).  The whole quote was: “In my testimony, I 

am not accusing Nicor of having acted imprudently or having manipulated anything or any 

wrongdoing. I describe what happened in my opinion, why it happened and what the 

consequences were.  Any finding of wrongdoing or manipulation or imprudence, that will be 

argued by my client and it will be decided by the Commission.”  In other words, Mr. Effron was 

only testifying that he was not attempting to answer the ultimate question, but leaving that for the 

Commission to decide.  Mr. Effron also clearly stated that in his opinion what Nicor Gas did in 

2001 was not proper. Tr. 1347: 12-14.   Indeed, when pressed by Nicor counsel, he further 

testified that “I don't think what they [Nicor] did was in the best interests of the rate payers, 

though. I don't think they acted prudently at all in circumstances with respect to the rate payers. 

Tr. 1350: 6-9. 

 Significantly, at the same time Nicor chides Mr. Effron for not having testified on the 

imprudence issue, it relies on the Commission’s substitution of a Section 9-244 review for a 

prudence review as the basis for its argument that any issues regarding the Commission’s 

approval of the GCPP are beyond the scope of this proceeding.  Nicor In.Br. at 11, citing Second 

Interim Order at 6.  Nicor cannot have it both ways.  If it points to the Commission’s decision to 

evaluate the GCPP using methods other than a traditional prudence review, then it has no 

grounds whatsoever to criticize Mr. Effron for not having come to any conclusions on prudence. 

C. The Commission Retained Authority to Perform a Review of the Operation 

of Nicor’s Gas Cost Performance Program That Considers the Costs of Gas 

Paid By Ratepayers. 

 

 Mr. Effron’s testimony notwithstanding, Nicor is wrong to conclude that by approving 

the GCPP under Section 9-244, the Commission intended to abandon any post-hoc review of 

Company performance, including the costs of gas imposed on ratepayers under the GCPP.  Nicor 
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In.Br. at 8-9.  In fact, as Nicor itself observes, the GCPP tariffs state the Commission-approved 

GCPP would use the market-based benchmark as a “proxy” for a prudence review.  Nicor In.Br. 

at 8.   The term “proxy” is defined by Webster’s On-Line Dictionary as, inter alia, “the agency 

for another who acts as a substitute for his principal; agency of a substitute” or, in the financial 

context, “the authority or power to act for another.”  See  www.websters-online-

dictionary.org/definitions/proxy.  Where the GCPP benchmark formula was adopted as a proxy 

for a prudence review, the Commission is well within its authority to perform an analysis of 

whether the benchmark served  its stated purpose: to function as the proxy for prudence that the 

Commission intended.   As Nicor so eagerly asserts, it is the operation of the GCPP that is 

relevant here.  The Commission’s consideration of the operation of the benchmark as a proxy for 

a prudence review is consistent with the Public Utilities Act, and appropriately includes 

consideration of whether the ratepayers paid too much for gas because the benchmark did not 

properly function as a proxy due to Nicor’s misrepresentations about the benchmark’s 

weaknesses in that regard. 

 Finally, Nicor’s discussion of its agreement to reopen the record in this case and the 

Commission’s Second Interim Order only support the legitimacy of the arguments made by the 

AG and CUB in support of a refund beyond those agreed to by Nicor in its Stipulation with 

Commission Staff.  Whether or not this proceeding is labeled a “prudence” review, the 

Commission noted that the Joint Motion to Reopen the Record and Expand the Scope of the 

Proceeding (“Joint Motion”) stated that Staff’s analysis would focus on issues including storage 

management, Second Interim Order at 4, which is the basis for the AG’s claim for relief (as well 

as for a significant part of CUB’s claim).  The Commission further observed that all parties to the 

Joint Motion, which included Nicor, “…agree that some amount of refunds will be in order 
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although there remain outstanding issues amongst the parties concerning the amount of the 

refunds,” Id., emphasis added, and that the Joint Motion “…asserts that there is a link between 

the issues described above, the possibility that one or more types of refunds may need to be made 

for various periods of the program and the statutorily required elements of a program 

established under Section 9-244.”  Second Interim Order at 5, emphasis added.   

 Where Nicor has already agreed, through the Joint Motion, that there is a link between 

Section 9-244 and the possibility of different types of refunds covering different periods of time 

that the Commission may need to order, it is irrational for the Company to now argue that the 

AG and CUB lack any theory at all – regardless of whether Nicor may agree with that theory -- 

to support their claims.  Under Section 9-244, the Commission is duly authorized to determine 

whether Nicor’s GCPP met the objectives of that law.  If during the course of its investigation 

the Commission discovers that the formula it approved to meet those objectives did not properly 

operate to restrain Nicor’s actions and function as a substitute for a prudence review as the 

Commission intended, and that as a result customers were harmed, the Commission is not 

prohibited from taking any action deemed necessary to remedy that harm.    

D. Nicor’s Argument That It Did Not Improperly Manage Its Storage Cycle To 

 Benefit Its Own Interests Is Contrary to the Evidence. 

 

 Nicor Gas makes reference to the finding in the Lassar Report that the lower level of 

withdrawals in 2001 was not because of “improper attempts to manipulate the storage cycle.” 

Nicor In.Br. at 28, citing CUB Ex. 1.02 Rev. at 52, n.24.  This reference is repeated several other 

times in the Company’s brief.  What Nicor Gas does not address is that the very same passage in 

the Lassar Report found that in 2001, “Nicor recognized a small withdrawal in January, which 

was also predicted to be the highest priced gas of the year. Given its withdrawal performance in 

January, Nicor recognized that it would “under−perform” against the storage component of the 
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Benchmark unless it, at minimum, matched its withdrawals to the SCR weightings.  Thus, after 

January, Nicor planned a greatly reduced storage cycle in an attempt to beat the storage 

component of the Benchmark.”  CUB Ex. 1.02 at 52, fn 24.   

 This “greatly reduced storage cycle in an attempt to beat the storage component of the 

Benchmark” was implemented with arrant disregard for the consequences to customers and in 

spite of the fact that even the Company’s own analysis showed that it would increase the cost of 

gas to customers. Tr. 1353: 11-18.  As the People explained in their Initial Brief, Staff’s 

testimony noted that gas futures prices available to Nicor at the end of 2000 not only predicted 

the direction of the Storage Credit Adjustment for the coming year, but were a fairly accurate 

indicator of the magnitude of the SCA for the coming year, which was much larger than was 

anticipated when the benchmark was being designed in the 99-0127 hearings.  AG In.Br. at 29-

30, citing ICC Staff Ex. 1.0R at 30; AG Rev. Ex. 1.2 at 21.  As Staff witness Zuraski noted, the 

Lassar Report cited this same factor in explaining Nicor’s withdrawal strategy in 2001: 

During 2001, the SCR which was to apply to each in-field transfer was 

significant, and thus each unit of gas withdrawn from storage to service the 

ratepayers had the effect of significantly lowering the Benchmark and making it 

more difficult for Nicor to beat.  It was therefore in Nicor’s interest to ensure that 

only those withdrawals which were made to service the ratepayers were included 

in the SCA. [footnote omitted]    

 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0R at 33, citing CUB Ex. 1.2 at 51-52. 

 

Mr. Zuraski observed that Nicor’s access to this information apparently resulted in the type of 

behavior that the AG and CUB have alleged:  “…it appears that the company vigorously looked 

for and recorded in-field transfers only in 2001 when, through the operation of the storage credit 

adjustment, there was a benefit to the Company to do so.  This is either a remarkable coincidence 

or evidence that there was manipulation of the PBR benchmark.”  ICC Staff Ex. 1.0R at 33. 
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 Furthermore, Nicor knew with certainty it would be able to manipulate the benchmark to 

get its share of the LIFO layers, contrary to direct representations that it made to the Commission 

in petitioning for approval of the GCCP.  Mr. Zuraski described Nicor’s mispresentations to the 

Commission as a shell game:  “Nicor’s claim that it would not manipulate storage because it is 

all a function of weather was misleading and false, as the LIFO liquidation strategy gave Nicor 

complete control over the account of storage injections and withdrawals.  Only with the release 

of the whistleblower fax, and the ensuring review of Nicor documents, did it finally become 

clear that the hidden pea was the LIFO layers, and the palming of the pea was the LIFO 

liquidation strategy.  As discussed above, it is well documented that Nicor Gas’ strategy was 

dependent upon LIFO liquidation from the time it began contemplating the petition seeking a 

GCPP.”  ICC Staff Ex. 5.0 at 8. 

E. There Is Nothing in Section 9-244 That Prohibits the Commission From 

Awarding Relief Based on the Operation of the GCPP Only During Certain 

Periods of Time, As Long As the Evidentiary Record Supports Such A 

Finding. 

 

  Nicor’s next attack on the AG’s and CUB’s grounds for refunds posits that “…it would 

not be proper for the Commission to award relief based on one year’s analysis of effect on 

customers…without considering the other two years of the GCPP.”  Nicor In.Br. at 28.  Again, 

Nicor’s acknowledgement, through the Joint Motion, that “…one or more types of refunds may 

need to be made for various periods of the program…” totally undermines that argument.  The 

Commission’s review under Section 9-244 is not limited to a cost-benefit analysis, under which 

utility performance in compliance with the law is allowed to “offset” instances of non-

compliance.            

 The AG presented testimony on the year for which a problem was clearly identified and 

did not take a position in the Company’s storage operations in the other years.  The AG’s 
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analysis “fails to consider what gas costs were or might have been in the other two years of the 

program” because what those costs might have been is utterly irrelevant to what happened in 

2001 and to what the effect of the “greatly reduced storage cycle in an attempt to beat the storage 

component of the Benchmark” was on the cost of gas to customers in that year. 

II. Nicor’s Plan to Capture the Value of its Low-Cost LIFO Gas for Shareholders Is 

 Supported By Considerable, Credible Evidence, Contrary to the Company’s Claim 

 That Such Arguments Are Mere “Assumptions.” 

 

 In asserting that the AG’s claims regarding Nicor’s 2001 withdrawal cycle are based on 

assumptions, not evidence, Nicor misinterprets Mr. Effron’s rebuttal testimony on Nicor’s 2001 

withdrawal cycle.   

 Nicor Gas maintains that there is not “a shred of evidence” to back up the position that 

the low inventory at the end of 2000 was the result of Nicor Gas’ attempt to access the low-cost 

layers of gas in inventory, and that “neither Mr. Effron nor Mr. Mierzwa cites a single document 

or other piece of evidence that tends to support the conclusion that the late 2000 inventory 

withdrawals were motivated by attempts to access low-cost LIFO.”  Nicor In.Br. at 30.     

 In fact, the attempt to access the low-cost layers of gas in inventory was the whole basis 

of the Company’s proposal to implement the GCPP.  This was made manifestly clear in the 

“Inventory Value Team Report.” (“IVTR”)  See generally Stipulated Ex. 1; AG In.Br. at 12-13.  

Not only the AG and CUB, but the ICC Staff, cited Nicor’s Inventory Value Team Report as 

providing the most cogent explanation for Nicor’s GCPP proposal.   The IVTR offers 

significantly greater than a “shred” of evidence that Nicor planned to access low-cost layers of 

storage gas through the GCPP.   

 In addition, the Lassar Report did not mince words regarding its own inquiry into Nicor’s 

intentions in filing its PBR petition: 
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During the course of our investigation we have determined that one of the primary 

motivations of the Company in entering into the PBR was to access and share the 

benefit of delivering the low-cost LIFO gas (that is, gas that was being carried at a 

low cost in Nicor’s inventory) to the ratepayer.  Prior to petitioning the ICC for 

approval of the PBR, the Company had internal discussions regarding the 

significant amount of LIFO gas priced at historical prices dating back to 1954.  

The Company realized that the liquidation of these low-cost LIFO layers under 

the traditional rate structure would result in the book value of the gas inventory 

reductions being realized only by Nicor’s ratepayers.  The use of the PBR would 

provide a mechanism for the Company to share in the benefits achieved from the 

sale of the low-cost LIFO gas to the ratepayer. 

 

CUB Ex. 1.2 at 18. 

 

Even if the Inventory Value Team Report didn’t explicitly state that “we are going to liquidate 

LIFO layers in 1999 and 2000,” the Lassar Report found that was clearly the strategy that was 

contemplated.  And that is exactly what happened once the GCPP was approved and 

implemented in 1999 and 2000.   

 The low inventory at the end of 2000 was the direct result of Nicor Gas’ attempt to access 

the low-cost layers of gas in inventory.  As the Lassar Report concluded: 

Thus, as a practical matter, the considerable risks outlined above were, in the view 

of the Company, effectively mitigated by the certainty of the benefit which could 

be derived from liquidating low-cost LIFO layers.  Naturally, by mitigating risk, 

the LIFO layers were critical to Nicor’s decision to embark upon the PBR, and we 

believe Nicor would not have agreed to the PBR had it not known that the low-

cost LIFO layers essentially ensured Nicor’s success.  We note that Nicor did not 

inform the ICC during the initial PBR proceedings of any of the specific strategies 

it intended to employ to lower the ratepayer’s gas costs, including the benefits 

which could be derived by accessing and sharing the benefits of delivering low-

cost Company owned gas to ratepayers.  In addition, although the Company has 

filed quarterly reports with the ICC Staff since the inception of the PBR, the 

benefits realized from the use of the LIFO layers has not been highlighted to the 

ICC. 

 

CUB Ex. 1.2 at 19. 

 

 Despite even the definitive conclusions of the Lassar Report, Nicor persists in 

questioning whether the Commission can draw any conclusion from finding that the Company’s 
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2000 withdrawals were motivated by efforts to access low-cost LIFO inventory.  Nicor In.Br. at 

30.  It reasons, incredibly, that there is “not scintilla of evidence that Nicor’s withdrawals were 

effectuated in the face of knowledge that their ultimate impact would have been beneficial to 

Nicor Gas but harmful to customers.”  Nicor In.Br. at 30.   

 But as the Lassar Report recognized, the whole premise of the GCPP was to divert from 

ratepayers half of the benefits of the low cost gas in inventory benefits that in the absence of the 

GCPP would accrue 100% to customers.  Nicor Gas claims that the benefits of the access to the 

low cost gas “would have been shared equally by Nicor Gas and its customers.”  Id.   This is like 

a burglar claiming he was only looking to share the victim’s belongings equally.  The very intent 

of the PBR was to divert benefits to shareholders at the expense of customers, but Nicor chooses 

to ignore the Lassar Report’s LIFO analysis.   In the face of evidence such as this, however, 

Nicor has no grounds whatsoever to advance to the Commission the fiction that accessing its 

low-cost storage gas was not its primary motivation in proposing the GCPP. 

 The Company also concludes that Effron “concedes that he does not claim that Nicor Gas 

could have implemented the increased levels of 2001 withdrawals reflected in his calculations 

given the relatively low level of inventory at the end of 2000 and is ‘not arguing that it would 

have been practical, or even possible, to increase the 2001 withdrawals to the 1994-1998 five 

year average or to the 1998 level of withdrawals, given the storage inventory of 72.1 Bcf at the 

end of 2000.’ ” Nicor In.Br. at 29.
1
 

                                                        
1 In a footnote, Nicor attempts to refute Effron’s analysis on this point amount to little more than 

a nonsensical distraction regarding a very simple argument.  Mr. Effron challenged the idea that 

Nicor’s January 2001 withdrawals were due to the weather.  He explained that the average 

January weather in the years 1994-1998 was colder than the weather in January 2001 and the 

weather in January 1998 was slightly warmer than the weather in January 2001.  Thus, weather 

could account in part for the lower withdrawals in January 2001 compared to the average 
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 Nicor’s argument misses the mark.  The purpose of that testimony was to show what 

Nicor’s withdrawals could have been  for 2001 as a whole in the absence of the constraints 

imposed by the low inventory at the end of 2000.  AG Rev. Ex. 1.4 at 9.    It wasn’t meant to 

dictate what Nicor was compelled or required to do, but only to lay out what may reasonably 

have transpired in 2001 had Nicor not been hampered by extraordinarily low inventory at the 

beginning of the year.  

III. Nicor Offers No Explanation for Its Reduced Withdrawal Cycle in February and 

 March of 2001. 

  

 In particular, there is one critical fact that Nicor has never explained.  Nicor has never 

accounted for its reduced withdrawal cycle in February and March of 2001.  Whatever theories it 

has propounded or generalities it has cited with the rest of its actions, Nicor has never offered a 

rational explanation in defense of its reduced withdrawals of gas in February and March of 2001. 

   A. Nicor withdrew the testimony of the only witness to offer an explanation of 

the Company’s reduced February and March storage cycles. 
 

 The Company’s assertion that “although Mr. Effron agrees that a number of factors other 

than inventory levels affect the ability to rely on storage withdrawals, Tr. 1358:18-1359:4, his 

analysis does not address any of those other factors” is simply false.  In fact, Mr. Effron 

explicitly addressed two of those other possible factors – the stored gas inventory at the 

beginning of January and weather – at AG Rev. Ex. 1.4 at 17, and concluded that they did not 

influence the level of withdrawals in February and March of 2001.  Mr. Effron cited one reason 

for the suppressed level of withdrawals in those two months – the “greatly reduced storage cycle 

in an attempt to beat the storage component of the Benchmark.”  Id.   The Company offered no 

                                                                                                                                                                                   
January withdrawals in 1994-1998, but could not account for the lower January withdrawals in 

2001 compared to the January withdrawals in 1998. 
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rebuttal to this evidence , Tr. 1359:4-7, and cited no other factors that could have even 

theoretically explained the lower withdrawals in February and March.  In fact, the Company had 

pre-filed testimony of one witness who had stated that he would “not agree that withdrawals 

during the first quarter of 2001 were unusually low” AG Rev. Ex. 1.4 at 16.  But Nicor decided 

to withdraw that testimony rather than have the witness present such an unsupportable claim 

under oath, and by doing so in effect, affirmed Mr. Effron’s testimony on this matter. 

 The data on the inventory at the end of January in other years cited by Nicor Gas tell us 

nothing about the reduced withdrawals of February and March 2001.  Nicor  In.Br. at 32-33.  

Although the inventory levels at the end of January in those years were higher, the withdrawals 

in the following months were also much higher.  The fact that the storage inventory at the end of 

January in certain of the years before 2001 was higher than it was at the end of January 2001 

says nothing about the extent to which withdrawals in February and March could have been 

increased, given the volume of inventory at the end of January 2001.  The Company has 

provided no explanation of why the net withdrawals in the first three months had to be so low 

that the storage inventory went from being abnormally low at the beginning of January to a level 

of the end of March that was higher than the level in any of the seven preceding years.  AG Rev. 

Ex. 1.4, 17:344-347. 

It is undisputed that the lowest first quarter net withdrawal in any of the years 1994-2000 

was 93% greater than the first quarter net withdrawal in 2001.  AG Rev. Ex. 1.4, 17:342-344.  It 

is absurd for the Company to now argue that none of the withdrawals in any of the months in the 

first quarter of 2001 could have been increased.  Mr. Effron testified that the Company could 

have increased withdrawals in February and March of 2001 by 24.5 Bcf, at a savings to 

customers of $64 million and that the only reason that the withdrawals were not higher in those 
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two months was the “greatly reduced storage cycle in an attempt to beat the storage component 

of the Benchmark.”  The Company did not present any evidence whatsoever in rebuttal to that 

testimony and in fact withdrew the testimony of the would-be witness who could have responded 

to Mr. Effron.  

  Nicor states that Mr. Effron does not present in his testimony any information that 

suggests that by relying on gas purchases in the last eleven months of 2001, Nicor Gas acted in 

disregard of its customers’ interests or improperly in any way.  Nicor In.Br. at 32.   Mr. Effron 

testified that the reason for the suppressed withdrawals in February and January of 2001 was the 

Company’s “greatly reduced storage cycle in an attempt to beat the storage component of the 

Benchmark.”  AG Rev. Ex. 1.4, 17:356-359.  The only purpose of the attempt to beat the storage 

component of the Benchmark would be to earn a reward to which the Company was not 

otherwise entitled, at the expense of customers.  This strategy was clearly implemented in 

disregard of its customers’ interests, and no one has testified otherwise.  Indeed, Nicor Gas 

withdrew the testimony of its only “expert” in a position to address this matter, Mr. Labhart.  

Again, even the Company’s own analysis conducted in late January 2001 showed that its 

suppression of withdrawals for the remainder of 2001 would be harmful to customers.  Tr. 1353. 

11-18. 

 Nicor Gas goes on to contend that “Mr. Effron’s principal premise—that inventory levels 

had sufficiently recovered by the end of January 2001 to allow greater withdrawals—is not only 

inconsistent with his initial position that Nicor Gas could not have withdrawn gas throughout 

2001 that matched the withdrawals in either of his comparison periods, but further it is 

unsubstantiated and contradicted by the actual facts.”  First, there is no inconsistency.  In January 

2001, the withdrawals were 16.8 Bcf below the average for the years 1994-1998.  AG Ex. 1.3 
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Rev., Sch. DJE-5, p. 1.  Thus, while Nicor Gas may not have been able to withdraw gas 

throughout 2001 to match withdrawals in the comparison periods, it would have been able to 

increase withdrawals in 2001 subsequent to January to match withdrawals in either of the other 

comparison periods.  Mr. Effron so testified (AG Ex. 1.4 Rev., 17), and no one offered any 

evidence to the contrary. 

 Second, the premise that inventory levels had sufficiently recovered by the end of 

January 2001 to allow greater withdrawals is substantiated and supported by the actual facts.  AG 

Rev. Ex. 1.4, at 17:339-342.   The withdrawals in the first three months of 2001 were so low that 

the stored gas inventory as of March 31, 2001 was higher than the stored gas inventory as of the 

end of March in any of the seven preceding years although the stored gas inventory at the 

beginning of January 2001 was lower than in any of the seven preceding years.  AG Ex. 1.4 

Rev., 17:344-347.  Obviously, the inventory levels had sufficiently recovered by the end of 

January 2001 to allow greater withdrawals in February and March.  Mr. Effron testified that the 

withdrawals in that two month period could have been increased by 24.5 Bcf.  AG Ex. 1.3 Rev., 

Sch. DJE-5; Tr. 1356: 8-11.  The Company not only failed to present any evidence to the 

contrary, although it had ample opportunity to do so, it actually withdrew the testimony of its 

only witness to address the inventory operations in the first quarter of 2001, Mr. Labhart.    

B. Nicor Refers to But Does Not Offer Evidence on the “Operational” Reasons 

for Its Storage Management Practices Under the GCPP In February and 

March of 2001. 

 

  Nicor’s Initial Brief alludes just once to the varying operational reasons that might have 

been behind its decision to depress its withdrawal cycle.  Nicor In.Br. at 22.  The Company 

criticizes both Mr. Effron and Mr. Mierzwa as lacking in “any experience or expertise in the 

highly complicated business of managing or operating gas storage facilities” Id.  It cites this lack 
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of direct operational expertise as the reasons for the AG and CUB witnesses’ failure to support 

their claims with “any experience or evidence,” relying instead on “assumed or inferred ‘facts’ 

that have no basis in the record.”  Id.    

 Strangely, however, while criticizing other parties for their managerial inadequacies, 

Nicor does not cite any specific instance in which operational issues came into play in its 

management of gas storage during the first quarter of 2001.  If operational reasons were behind 

its decision to reduce withdrawals in February and March of 2001, why did none of its witnesses 

ever testify to the specific operational constraints that limited their ability to withdraw stored gas 

during that time period?  One can only conclude that there were no operational constraints in 

effect during February and March of 2001 that kept Nicor from withdrawing gas in patterns 

consistent with ratepayer interests.  Nicor’s criticisms of Effron and Mierzwa in this regard fall 

flat.  The Commission should ignore them. 

C. Nicor’s General Descriptions of Weather and Gas Market Prices in 2000 

Cannot Explain the Company’s Reduced Withdrawal Cycle in February and 

March of 2001. 

 

 Nicor has approached this review of its alternative regulation plan as an exercise in 

evasion.  Under the Company’s analysis, it is the other parties who are under review, not Nicor.  

Nicor is asking the parties and ultimately, the Commission, to ignore the Inventory Team Report, 

ignore relevant sections of the Lassar Report, ignore the real impacts on customers and ignore 

any failure on Nicor’s part to account for any of its unexplained actions.  To the extent the 

Company offers explanations, they are in the form of generalities and theories which do not 

address its specific behavior.  Specifically, Nicor’s arguments regarding weather patterns and gas 

prices in late 2000 do not connect Nicor’s specific withdrawal patterns during that time with 

particular spikes in gas prices or changes in weather. 
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 The Company argues that its witnesses Moes and Gulick refute Mr. Effron’s conclusions 

regarding the impact of weather in late 2000 with what they describe as a “detailed analysis of 

the distribution of heating degree days within a particular period as opposed to the total number 

of degree days” which they describe as Mr. Effron’s focus.  Nicor In.Br. at 35.  It further offers 

Dr. Carpenters’ testimony describing escalating gas market prices in November and December of 

2000, to support the Company’s position that it was weather and market events that dictated its 

withdrawal patterns in late 2000, not Nicor’s eagerness to access its low-cost layers of LIFO gas.  

Nicor In.Br. at 35-40. 

 This weather and market data, as compelling as it may seem on first blush, is not 

dispositive of the arguments the People have made regarding Nicor’s withdrawal patterns.  First, 

as precise as this data may be, at no point does Nicor attempt to suggest that any of its specific 

withdrawals were made in response to particular weather or pricing events.  Under cross- 

examination, Dr. Carpenter testified that he was unable to state what the particular withdrawal on 

any given day might have been .  Tr.1441-42.  It is therefore impossible to determine whether 

any of Nicor’s withdrawals during November or December of 2001.  

 Second, and more importantly, even  if we accept that these prices and weather 

conditions were the predicate for Nicor’s withdrawals during those months, they still do not 

explain the Company’s drastically lower withdrawals of storage gas in the months of February 

and March of 2001. 

IV. Conclusion. 

 The Company’s assertion that “AG and CUB have presented no credible evidence that 

Nicor Gas acted improperly in any way,”  Nicor In.Br. at 41, ignores the clear and undisputed 

record of the case.  The “greatly reduced storage cycle in an attempt to beat the storage 
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component of the Benchmark” was implemented without regard to its effect on the cost of gas to 

customers and ended up being extremely costly to customers.  This is not based on “hindsight 

speculation and inference.”  At the time that the Company implemented the greatly reduced 

storage cycle in 2001, it had information available to it that showed that acting to protect its own 

interests under the benchmark formula would increase the cost of gas to customers.   See AG 

In.Br. at 29.  The fact that its actions proved even more costly to customers than Nicor Gas had 

estimated ,Tr., 1353 19-22; AG In.Br. at 29, does not absolve Nicor Gas of responsibility for the 

way it proposed and implemented the GCPP.  The Commission must require Nicor Gas to make 

its customers whole from the results of its improper actions. 

 More importantly, even if it chose not to believe that Nicor’s attempt to access its low-

cost LIFO layers for the benefit of its shareholders was the real reason the Company sought 

approval of the PBR, the Commission cannot ignore one overwhelming fact:  Nicor has never 

offered an explanation to justify its decision to conceal its real intentions in filing the PBR, and 

withheld information from the Staff and the parties when asked for relevant information on that 

issue.   There cannot be any reason to hide information from the Commission that is consistent 

with the Public Utilities Act or with the Commission’s duty to protect the interests of ratepayers.     

 In deciding on a remedy to make ratepayers whole, the Commission should not lose sight 

of the fact that  

 Nicor lied to the Commission about its true intentions for the PBR. 

 Nicor withheld information from the Commission about its true intentions for the 

PBR. 

 Nicor lied and withheld information in order to convince the Commission to 

approve performance-based rates and then used the GCPP as a mechanism to 
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force ratepayers to share with Nicor stockholders utility assets otherwise intended 

solely for the benefit of ratepayers. 

 Nicor has not acted to increase the likelihood that customers would enjoy lower 

rates under alternative regulation than they would have under traditional 

regulation, contrary to the requirements of Section 9-244 of the Public Utilities 

Act.   On the contrary, the evidence shows the Company’s withdrawals were 

timed to benefit its own interests over those of ratepayers.  

 Because Nicor misled the Commission in proposing the GCPP, the Company’s 

misrepresentations caused the Commission to approve an alternative regulation plan without 

sufficient information and a full understanding of how the benchmark formula would work, what 

the likelihood of lower rates under the plan would be, or how customers would in fact, be worse 

off than they would have been under traditional regulation.   In particular, the Commission 

should be cognizant of the fact that it intended the benchmark formula underlying the GCPP to 

be a proxy for a prudence review, and that any actions taken to subvert that goal should be 

considered violations of its Order and of Section 9-244 of the Public Utilities Act.  See 

discussion at Section I.C., supra.  

 Even if the Commission accepts every one of Nicor’s explanations for its storage 

management in 2000 and in January 2001, it is unrebutted that in February and March 2001, 

Nicor operated its withdrawal cycles in ways that increased the cost of gas for its customers in 

the amount of $64 million.  Nicor withdrew the testimony of the only witness to address the 

reasons behind the February and March withdrawals, leaving AG witness Effron’s testimony on 

this issue unchallenged. 
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  WHEREFORE, the People request that the Commission grant it the relief sought in its 

Initial Brief, and direct Nicor to refund to ratepayers compensation for excess charges for gas 

within the range of $145 million to $182 million, consistent with the evidence of record.  In the 

alternative, the People ask that the Commission grant Nicor’s customers refunds in the amount of 

$64 million, which represents the excess gas costs that they paid for the months of February and 

March 2001.    
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